

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

**DONALD A. KING and THE
DUSTIN INMAN SOCIETY, INC.,**)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**THE SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER, INC.,**)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.

2:20-cv-120-ECM-SMD

**DEFENDANT SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)**

Robert D. Segall [ASB-7354-E68R]
Shannon L. Holliday [ASB-5440-Y77S]
Benjamin W. Maxymuk [ASB-9590-M67M]
COPELAND FRANCO SCREWS & GILL, P.A.
Post Office Box 347
Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0347
Telephone: 334-834-1180
Facsimile: 334-834-3172
Email: segall@copelandfranco.com
Email: holliday@copelandfranco.com
Email: maxymuk@copelandfranco.com

**Attorneys for Defendant The Southern
Poverty Law Center, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. CONCESSIONS BY THE PLAINTIFFS, PARTICULARLY AS TO THEIR STATUS AS PUBLIC FIGURES, HAVE NARROWED THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT 4

II. PLAINTIFFS MAKE MISSTATEMENTS OF LAW AND MISCHARACTERIZE THE CONTENTS OF THE COMPLAINT 5

 A. Plaintiffs Misstate the Standard of Review 5

 B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Contents of the Complaint 6

III. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE PROTECTED OPINION..... 8

 A. Whether the Challenged Statements Are Protected Opinions Is a Matter of Law to Be Decided by the Court 9

 B. Nothing in the Response Rebutts SPLC’s Prior Showing That the Challenged Statements Are Protected Opinion. 9

IV. THE RESPONSE FAILS TO POINT TO ANY PLAUSIBLE BASIS FROM WHICH TO INFER THAT SPLC MADE THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS WITH ACTUAL MALICE 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Bergen v. Martindale-Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 337 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14, 15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	5
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	14, 17
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	3, 17
<i>Marshall v. Planz</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	9
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)	4, 13
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 10, 15
<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)	9, 12
<i>Williams v. A.L. Williams & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 555 So. 2d 121 (Ala. 1989).....	4
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 3, 5
CAMBRIDGE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (online)	15
DICTIONARY.COM	15
Kate Brumback, <i>Ga. man key to crafting illegal immigration bill</i> , STATESBORO HERALD (Ga.), July 4, 2011	7
MERIAM-WEBSTER.COM.....	11, 12

Defendant the Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc. (“SPLC”) respectfully submits the following Reply in support of its motion to dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
